

No. 11-702

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ADRIAN MONCRIEFFE, PETITIONER

*v.*

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

STUART F. DELERY  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

PRATIK A. SHAH  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

DONALD E. KEENER  
W. MANNING EVANS  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below . . . . .	1
Jurisdiction . . . . .	1
Statutory provisions involved . . . . .	1
Statement . . . . .	2
Summary of argument . . . . .	9
Argument:	
Petitioner’s state conviction for possession of marijuana with intent to distribute constitutes a conviction for a felony punishable under the CSA . . . . .	12
A. Because the elements of the state offense corre- spond to the elements of the CSA felony, peti- tioner’s offense of conviction is presumptively an “aggravated felony” under the categorical ap- proach:	
1. The categorical approach focuses on the ele- ments of the respective offenses . . . . .	13
2. The elements of petitioner’s state conviction correspond to the elements of a CSA felony . . . . .	16
B. Section 841(b)(4)’s mitigating exception does not alter application of the categorical approach, but does allow the alien to avoid an “aggravated fel- ony” determination by proving the exception ap- plies . . . . .	17
1. Neither drug quantity nor remuneration is an element of the CSA offense . . . . .	18
2. Invoking exceptions such as Section 841(b)(4) to categorically preclude “aggravated felony” determinations would substantially under- mine the statutory purpose . . . . .	23

IV

Table of Contents—Continued: Page

- a. Congress intended the “aggravated felony” provision to apply broadly to render removable and bar immigration benefits for criminal aliens engaging in marijuana distribution . . . . . 23
- b. Only a small minority of states require proof of remuneration and more-than-a-small amount for a marijuana distribution conviction . . . . . 26
- c. Applying petitioner’s approach to other federal statutes containing similar fact-specific exceptions and affirmative defenses would seriously disrupt Congress’s scheme . . . . . 32
- 3. By providing aliens an opportunity to proffer evidence in immigration court that the circumstances identified in Section 841(b)(4) were present, the Board avoids unfair consequences . . . . . 35
- C. The decision below is consistent with *Carachuri-Rosendo* . . . . . 40
- D. No canon of construction warrants a different conclusion in this case . . . . . 44
- Conclusion . . . . . 46
- Appendix – Statutory provisions . . . . . 1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

- Ali v. U.S. Att’y Gen.*, 443 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2006) . . . . . 5
- Allen v. State*, 324 S.E.2d 521 (Ga. Ct. App. 1984) . . . . . 17
- Apprendi v. New Jersey*, 530 U.S. 466 (2000) . . . . . 19, 23

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Aruna, In re</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 452 (B.I.A. 2008) . . .	5, 7, 15, 20
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo, In re</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 382 (B.I.A. 2007) . . . . .	16
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2577 (2010) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Castro-Rodriguez, In re</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 698 (B.I.A. 2012) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dixon v. Untied States</i> , 548 U.S. 1 (2006) . . . . .	21
<i>Garcia v. Holder</i> , 638 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2011), petition for cert. pending, No. 11-79 (filed July 18, 2011) . . . . .	8
<i>Gil v. Holder</i> , 651 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	10, 33
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007) . . . . .	14, 15
<i>Grijalva, In re</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 713 (B.I.A. 1988) . . . . .	36
<i>Hardeman v. State</i> , 453 S.E.2d 775 (Ga. Ct. App. 1995) . . . . .	17
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007) . . . . .	14
<i>Julce v. Mukasey</i> , 530 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2008) . . . . .	8
<i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1166 (2012) . . . . .	13, 37, 41, 44
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) . . . . .	44
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mendez-Orellana, In re</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 254 (B.I.A. 2010) . . . . .	33
<i>McKelvey v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 353 (1922) . . . . .	21
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990) . . . . .	44
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804) . . . . .	45
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998) . . . . .	44
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010) . . . . .	38
<i>Roman v. Gonzales</i> , 204 Fed. Appx. 486 (5th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1347 (2007) . . . . .	34, 38
<i>Ruiz-Almanzar v. Ridge</i> , 485 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2007) . . .	45
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005) . . . . .	14, 15
<i>Silva-Trevino, In re</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 687 (A.G. 2008) . . . .	45
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990) . . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Bartholomew</i> , 310 F.3d 912 (6th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1177 (2003) . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Bradshaw</i> , 281 F.3d 278 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1049 (2002) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 276 F.3d 930 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 829 (2002) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Burch</i> , 156 F.3d 1315 (D.C. Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1011 (1999) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 317 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Contreras</i> , 536 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 1117 (2009) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Damerville</i> , 27 F.3d 254 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 972 (1994) . . . . .	26
<i>United States v. Durham</i> , 464 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2006) . .	16
<i>United States v. Eddy</i> , 523 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 2008) . . .	21
<i>United States v. Fazal-Ur-Raheman-Fazal</i> , 355 F.3d 40 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 856 (2004) . . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Guzman-Mata</i> , 579 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	34, 37

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Hamlin</i> , 319 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009) .....	25, 29
<i>United States v. Outen</i> , 286 F.3d 622 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	9, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Rabanal</i> , 508 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2007) ..	37
<i>United States v. Snype</i> , 441 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	22
<i>United States v. Velasquez-Bosque</i> , 601 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	33
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 302 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1222 (2003) .....	21, 22
<i>Velazquez-Herrera, In re</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 503 (B.I.A. 2008) .....	14
<i>Winship, In re</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	19
 Treaty, statutes, regulations and guidelines:	
Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, July 28, 1951, 19 U.S.T. 6223, 189 U.N.T.S. 150 .....	
Art. 33, 19 U.S.T. 6276, 189 U.N.T.S. 176 .....	45, 46
Art. 33(1), 19 U.S.T. 6276, 189 U.N.T.S. 176 .....	45
Art. 33(2), 19 U.S.T. 6276, 189 U.N.T.S. 176 .....	45
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, 102 Stat. 4181:	
§ 6212, 102 Stat. 4360 .....	23
§§ 7342-7349, 102 Stat. 4469-4473 .....	23
Comprehensive Drug Abuse Prevention and Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-513, 84 Stat. 1236:	
§ 401(a)(1), 84 Stat. 1260 .....	24
§ 401(b)(1)(B), 84 Stat. 1261 .....	24

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
§ 401(b)(4), 84 Stat. 1262 .....	24
Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. 801 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
21 U.S.C. 802(6) .....	16
21 U.S.C. 802(8) .....	3, 16
21 U.S.C. 802(11) .....	3, 16
21 U.S.C. 841(a) .....	20, 25, 37, 43
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1) .....	2, 3, 9, 12, 22, 26
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(A) (2006 & Supp. IV 2010) .....	4, 12
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(A)(vii) .....	17
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(B) (2006 & Supp. IV 2010) .....	4, 12
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(B)(vii) .....	17
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(C) .....	4, 12
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(D) (Supp. IV 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(E) (2006 & Supp. IV 2010) .....	4, 12
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(4) .....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. 844 (2006 & Supp. IV 2010) .....	4
21 U.S.C. 844(a) (Supp. IV 2010) .....	4, 19, 41
21 U.S.C. 851 .....	4, 19, 41
21 U.S.C. 885(a)(1) .....	4, 21, 41
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101	
<i>et seq.</i> .....	3
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43) .....	3, 13
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(B) .....	2, 3, 12
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(C) .....	32
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(M)(i) .....	25
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(N) .....	34, 38
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(P) .....	34



IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(48)(A) .....	5
8 U.S.C. 1158(b)(2)(B)(I) .....	46
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii) .....	2, 3, 5, 12, 32
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(B)(i) .....	5
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(C) .....	10, 32, 33, 37
8 U.S.C. 1229b(a) .....	3
8 U.S.C. 1229b(a)(3) .....	2, 3, 12
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3)(A) .....	46
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3)(B) .....	46
8 U.S.C. 1251(f)(2) (1982) .....	36
18 U.S.C. 921(a)(3) .....	32
18 U.S.C. 921(a)(16) .....	32
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(9) .....	25
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2) .....	2, 3, 12, 13
18 U.S.C. 3559(a)(1) .....	3, 12
18 U.S.C. 3559(a)(2) .....	3, 12
18 U.S.C. 3559(a)(3) .....	3, 12
18 U.S.C. 3559(a)(4) .....	3, 12
18 U.S.C. 3559(a)(5) .....	3, 12
Ala. Code § 13A-12-231(1) .....	30
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann.:	
§ 13-3405(A)(2) .....	28
§ 13-3405(B)(4) .....	30
§ 13-3405(B)(5) .....	30
§ 13-3405(B)(6) .....	30
Ark. Code Ann.:	
§ 5-64-101(7) .....	28

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
§ 5-64-401(a)(iv) (1988) .....	31
§ 5-64-436(a) .....	28
Cal. Health & Safety Code:	
§ 11359 .....	28, 29
§ 11360(a) .....	29
§ 11360(b) .....	26
Cal. Penal Code:	
§ 12025(a) (2004) .....	33
§ 25400 .....	33
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann.:	
§ 18-18-106(8)(b)(I) (1988) .....	29
§ 18-18-406(5) .....	26
§ 18-18-406(6)(b)(III) .....	30
§ 18-18-406(7)(a) .....	28
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 21a-278(b) .....	30
D.C. Code:	
§ 48-904.01(a)(2)(B) .....	29
§ 48-904.06(b) .....	28
Del. Code Ann. tit. 16:	
§ 4751C .....	30
§§ 4752-4754 .....	30
Fla. Stat. Ann.:	
§ 893.13(2)(b)(3) .....	26
§ 893.135(1)(a) .....	30
Ga. Code Ann. (2007):	
§ 16-13-2 .....	5
§ 16-13-21(11) .....	4

XI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
§ 16-13-30(j)(1) .....	4, 5, 43
§ 16-13-30(j)(2) .....	5, 43
§ 16-13-31(c) (2012 Supp.) .....	30
§ 42-8-60(a) .....	5
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 712-1247(1)(h) .....	28
Idaho Code Ann.:	
§ 37-2732(a) (1988) .....	29
§ 37-2732B(a)(1) .....	30
720 Ill. Comp. Stat.:	
550/3 .....	26
550/4 .....	26
550/6 .....	26
Iowa Code Ann.:	
§ 124.401(1)(d) .....	30
§ 124.410 .....	26
§ 204.410 (1988) .....	27, 31
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-4127b (1988) .....	31
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann.:	
§ 218A.990(4) (1988) .....	28
§ 218A.1421(3) .....	30
La. Rev. Stat. Ann.:	
§ 40:966(A) .....	29
§ 40:966(B)(3) .....	29
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 94C, § 32E(a) .....	30
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 5-612(a)(1) .....	30
Md. Code art. 27, § 286(a)(1) (1988) .....	29

XII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 17-A:	
§ 1101(17)(C) .....	28
§ 1101(17)(D) .....	28
§ 1103(1-A)(C) .....	28
§ 1103(1-A)(E) .....	28, 30
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 333.7401(2)(d) .....	30
Minn. Stat. Ann.:	
§ 152.023(1)(5) .....	30
§ 152.027(4)(a) .....	26
§ 152.09(1) (1988) .....	29
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 195.020 (1988) .....	27, 29
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-9-101(1) .....	29
N.C. Gen. Stat.:	
§ 90-95(b)(2) .....	27
§ 90.95(h)(1) .....	31
N.D. Cent. Code § 19-03.1-23.1(1)(c)(11) .....	31
N.M. Stat. Ann.:	
§ 30-31-22(A)(1)(a) .....	30
§ 30-31-22(A)(1)(c) .....	30
§ 30-31-22(E) .....	26
N.Y. Penal Law § 221.35 .....	27
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-416(1) .....	29
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann.:	
§ 453.337(1) .....	28
§ 453.339(1) .....	30
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2925.03(C)(3)(h) .....	27, 31
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 63, § 2-415(C)(1)(a) .....	31

XIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Or. Rev. Stat.:	
§ 475.860(1)(a) .....	29
§ 475.860(2)(a) .....	28
§ 475.860(3) .....	27
35 Pa. Stat. Ann.:	
§ 780-113(a)(30) .....	31
§ 780-113(a)(31) .....	27
§ 780-113(f)(1.1) .....	31
R.I. Gen. Laws:	
§ 21-28-4.01(a)(4) .....	31
§ 21-28-4.01.1(a)(5) .....	31
§ 21-28-4.01.2(a)(5) .....	31
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-53-370(e)(1) .....	31
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-42-7 .....	27
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann.:	
§ 481.120(b)(1) .....	27
§ 481.120(b)(2) .....	28
Utah Code Ann. § 58-37-8(1)(b)(ii) .....	29
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18:	
§ 4205 (1988) .....	28, 29
§ 4230(b)(1) .....	28
W. Va. Code Ann.:	
§ 60A-4-401(a)(ii) .....	29
§ 60A-4-402(c) .....	27
Wash. Rev. Code Ann.:	
§ 69.50.401(1) .....	29
§ 69.50.401(2)(c) .....	29

XIV

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 961.41(1m)(h) . . . . .	31
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 35-7-1031(a)(ii) . . . . .	29
8 C.F.R.:	
Section 1003.1(d)(3)(iv) . . . . .	39
Section 1003.2(a) . . . . .	39
Section 1003.2(c) . . . . .	39
Section 1003.19(d) . . . . .	6
21 C.F.R. 1308.11(d)(23) . . . . .	16
United States Sentencing Guidelines:	
§ 2D1.1(a)(5) . . . . .	43
§ 2D1.1(c)(17) . . . . .	43
§ 2D2.1 . . . . .	44
Ch. 5, Pt. A . . . . .	43
Miscellaneous:	
47 Fed. Reg. 12,133 (Mar. 22, 1982) . . . . .	36
H.R. Rep. No. 22, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995) . . . . .	23
<i>Illegal Alien Felons: A Federal Responsibility, Hear-</i> <i>ing Before the Subcomm. on Federal Spending,</i> <i>Budget, &amp; Accounting of the Senate Comm. on Gov-</i> <i>ernmental Affairs, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987) . . . . .</i>	24
